The net natural gas assets and earnings from this business unit will be replaced
by equity investments, equity earnings and preferred dividends after this
transaction closes. The cash flows from the strategic alliance are expected to
exceed the cash flows historically provided to Western Resources by these
assets.  The proposed transaction is expected to close following approval by
ONEOK's shareholders and appropriate regulatory approvals in the second half
of 1997.
PAGE

   WESTERN RESOURCES AND KCPL

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   March 31, 1997
   (in thousands)

   ASSETS

   Pro Forma
   Western   KCPL   Total
   (Historical) (Historical) Adjustments  Combined

Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents ..... $   2,289  $   25,112  $ 57,000(a)  $   84,401
   Accounts receivable and unbilled
   revenues (net).....   271,542   37,311   -   308,853
   Other current assets.....   141,854   75,464   -   217,318
   Total current assets.....   415,685   137,887   57,000   610,572
Property, Plant and Equipment, net ..... 4,347,240   2,339,362   -   6,686,602
Deferred Charges and Other Assets:
   Goodwill, net .....   -   -   -   -
   Deferred future income taxes.....   217,257   126,000   -   343,257
   Other assets..... 1,608,488   370,337   (35,000)(b)  1,943,825
   Total deferred charges and other assets . . 1,825,745   496,337   (35,000)   2,287,082
   Total Assets  ..... $6,588,670  $2,973,586  $ 22,000   $9,584,256

   LIABILITIES AND CAPITALIZATION

   Pro Forma
   Western   KCPL   Total
   (Historical) (Historical) Adjustments   Combined

Current Liabilities:
   Short-term debt ..... $1,226,737 $   80,452  $   -   $1,307,189
   Accounts payable.....   115,186   36,745   -   151,931
   Other current liabilities .....   224,706   73,656   13,000(b)   311,362
   Total current liabilities ..... 1,566,629   190,853   13,000   1,770,482
Other Liabilities and Deferred Credits:
   Deferred income taxes ..... 1,107,213   638,508   -   1,745,721
   Deferred investment tax credits .....   123,848   66,051   -   189,899
   Other .....   450,845   106,490   -   557,335
   Total other liabilities and deferred
   credits..... 1,681,906   811,049   -   2,492,955
Capitalization:
   Long-term debt, net ..... 1,407,450   925,136   -   2,332,586
   Refinanced Short Term Borrowings.....   -   93,000   (93,000)(a)   -
   Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable
   preferred securities.....   220,000   -   150,000 (a)   370,000
   Preferred and preference stock.....   74,858   89,062   -   163,920
   Common equity ..... 1,637,827   864,486   (48,000)(b)  2,454,313
   Total Capitalization..... 3,340,135   1,971,684   9,000   5,320,819
   Total Liabilities and Capitalization. . .$6,588,670  $2,973,586  $ 22,000   $9,584,256

   WESTERN RESOURCES AND KCPL

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 1997
   (in thousands except per share data)

   Pro Forma
   Western   KCPL   Total
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Combined

Operating Revenues   $2,117,394   $ 892,039   $   -   $3,009,433

Operating Expenses:
   Fuel   $  628,445   $ 144,654   -   $  773,099
   Purchased power   25,392   49,716   -   75,108
   Other operations   656,668   181,143   -   837,811
   Maintenance   100,219   70,282   -   170,501
   Depreciation and amortization   208,340   116,435   -   324,775
   Taxes:
   Income   89,003   63,272   -   152,275
   General   96,962   95,579   -   192,541
   Total Operating Expenses   1,805,029   721,081   -   2,526,110

Operating Income   312,365   170,958   -   483,323

Other Income (Expenses), net   18,043   (43,171)   -   (25,128)

Income Before Interest Charges   330,408   127,787   -   458,195

Interest Charges   165,214   59,271   -   224,485

Net Income   165,194   68,516   -   233,710

Preferred and Preference Dividends   12,714   3,788   -   16,502

Earnings Applicable to Common Stock  $  152,480   $  64,728   $   -   $  217,208

Earnings Per Average Common Share   $   2.37   $   1.05   $   -   $   1.76

Average Common Shares Outstanding   64,238   61,900   (2,666)(c)   123,472

(a) In April 1997 KCPL Financing I, a wholly-owned subsidiary of KCPL, issued
$150 million of 8.3% manditorily redeemable preferred securities.  KCPL used $93
million of the proceeds from this issuance to repay short-term obligations.

(b) To reflect Western Resources' estimated direct merger costs of $48 million
as a reduction to equity.

(c) To reflect the issuance of Western Resources Common Stock to KCPL
shareholders in connection with the Merger using an exchange ratio for Western's
closing price on July 23, 1997 of $33.44.  Pro forma shares and related earnings
per share have been calculated assuming a Conversion Ratio of 0.95694 based on